Eco-Awareness Survey

Interest and Implementation of Sustainable/Green |
Production Practices

Survey among workers of the audio-visual industry

September2022




Leger
DISCLAIMER

The information contained herein is proprietary to Telefilm Canada and may not be used, reproduced or disclosed to
others except as specifically permitted in writing by the originator of the information.

Any opinions, findings, conclusions or recommendations expressed in this material are those of the author Leger and
do not necessarily reflect the views, or policies of Telefilm Canada, or the Government of Canada, and who are in no

way bound by any recommendations that may be contained in this document.

For any questions, please contact SR@telefilm.ca



mailto:SR@telefilm.ca

Table of Contents

== CONTEXT, OBJECTIVES AND METHODOLOGY

—— KEY FINDINGS

=== DETAILED RESULTS

=== POTENTIAL OPPORTUNITIES
== RESPONDENT PROFILE

m— [EAM

Page 04

Page 06

Page 09

Page 34

Page 36

Page 38

Leger



ETHODOLOGY



Leser

Telefilm Canada commissioned Leger to survey workers in the audio-visual/production industry to assess their
interest and awareness towards Susbtainable/Green production practices (SGPP) in the workplace. The survey
was conducted as part of Telefilm's Action Plan on Eco-responsibility 2022.

A Web survey was conducted amongs stakeholders working in the audio-visual industry. A total of 407
respondents completed the survey. An open link was sent by email to respondents via various partners in the
industry: AQPM, BSO, CBC, CMF, CMPA, ISO, NFB and Radio-Canada. Profile of respondents is provided in detail
at the end of the document.

The survey was carried out between June 5 and July 28, 2022 with the average interaction lasting 10 minutes.
The survey was available in English and French, based on each respondent’s preference.

ROUNDING OF NUMBERS

The numbers presented in this report have been rounded out. However, the numbers before rounding were used to calculate the sums presented. Therefore, these sums might not correspond to the manual
addition of the numbers presented.

GEOGRAPHIC DISTRIBUTION OF RESPONDENTS

It should be noted that for some provinces, the number of respondents is too small to draw statistical conclusions. These results are presented with asterisksin the detailed tables and should be taken as
indicative only. Onlyone respondent was fromthe Northwest Territories, so results for this region are not presented.

SIGNIFICANT DIFFERENCES
Results presenting significant and relevant differences are indicated in a text box next to the presentation of overall results.

Numbersin bold red characters indicate statistically significant differences that are lower than the complement, while numbers in bold green indicate statistically significant differences that are higher than
the complement.







Have heard of
Sustainable/Green
production practices
(SGPP*) inthe
workplace

SGPPthatarebestknown in the industry
are...

% Total Aware
Recycling and compost
programs

91%
Repurposing, donating
and upcycling

“Greener”
Transportation options

82%

81%

*SGPP = Sustainable/Green Production Practices

Among those who have heard of SGPP, they
mainlydidthrough...

Professional
>SIC 51%
Associations
Events/Conferences 42%
Unions and Guilds 30%

Have attended training
on SGPP inthe last
three years

Are interested in SGPP

of those who have
implemented a SGPP,
sayithas hada positive
impacton their work

Leger

Thinkthat itis
important their

workplaceincorporate

SGPP

Main challenges encountered during the
implementation of SGPP...

Financial cost / budget
constraints

Resistance to change

Lack of knowledge and
ressources

29%

21%

12%



Leger

Workers in the audio-visual industry know and understand the importance of SGPP. In fact, spontaneously, more than a quarter (28%) define SGPP as:
Decisions/production practices that create minimal impact on the environment. Virtually all the respondents (96%) are interested in SGPP and think that
itis important their workplace incorporate them. Overall, almost the same proportion (97%) are aware of at least one practice. Workers in Quebec, on
the other hand, are significantly less likely (93%) to admit to knowing at least one SGPP. In addition, nearly nine out of ten workers (89%) believe that
the implementation of SGPP will have an important impact on the environment and almost the same proportion (86%) believe that it will have an
importantimpact ontheirworkplace.

The SGPP best known by respondents are: Recycling and Compost Programs (91%), Repurposing, Donating and Upcycling (82%) and Greener
Transportation Options (81%). Among those SGPP that are most implemented in the workplace, we find in the first two positions: Recycling and
Compost Programs (82%) and Repurposing, Donating and Upcycling (64%). As for other SGPP, only a third or less of respondents have implemented
them in their workplaces. Although some SGPP are less popular, there is some interest in them among industry workers. Roughly one quarter of
respondents said that their workplace had not yet implemented the practice, but that they were thinking about: Green Vendors/Suppliers (28%),
Greenertransportation options (28%), Use of Carbon Calculators (26%), Battery Powered/Clean(er) Tech (23%) and Alternatives-Biofuels (22%).

Regarding tools and support, in order of importance, three quarters of respondents (72%) mention wanting Knowledge of Best Practices, followed by
Financial Incentives (70%) and Directory of Green vendors/Suppliers (67%). The results show a great opportunity to increase the implementation of
SGPP in the workplace. By providing support to workers who already have an interest in the practices, the implementation of SGPP will encounter
fewer barriers in the workplace. On the other hand, some respondents spontaneously mentioned in the open-ended questions the importance of
adapting SGPP to the reality of each filming location/industry. For example, documentary filming and the gamingindustry both have specific needs that
must be addressed to ensure success. Therefore, adaptability and flexibility are important factors to take into consideration when implementing SGPP.






Leger

Q4. Haveyou heard of any sustainable/green production practices that help reduce the carbon footprint of productions, whetherit is on set,
in offices, in studio, in post-production?
Base: All respondents (n=407)

Higher proportion of YES
among:
-Respondents who mostly work
in feature films (75%)
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Q5. Where have you heard about sustainable/green production practices? Select all that apply *
Base: Respondents who have heard of sustainable/green production practices (n=273)

Professional Associations IEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE— 51%
Events/Conferences (e.g. festivals) I 42%
Unions and Guilds naaassssssnnnmmees  30%
Provincial Agencies IIII————— 26%
Federal Agencies NEIEEEEEEEE———— 22%
Training Institutes, Schools IEEEEEEE————— 18%
Indigenous Community Practices (e.g. On Screen Protocols and Pathways) I 15%
Municipal Agencies I 11%
On set/ colleagues T 8%
My own research/experience/opinion HEEEE 5%
Broadcasters/government green program/certification Bl 3%
Media / broadcasters H 3%
Online research / website / social media W 3%
Friends / family members / individuals m 3%
Published articles ™ 2%
Other 2%
Idon't know @ 2%

*As respondents could give more than one answer, total may exceed 100%.



Q5. Where have you heard about sustainable/green production practices? Select all that apply *

Base: Respondents who have heard of sustainable/green production practices

Leser

PROVINCE TYPE OF CONTENT
Short
BC AB  MB/SK ON ac AT Feature o o iision IMteractive - Form - tion
film Digital Media Screen
Content
N= 273 41 154 71 38 14** 15%* 117 78 11%** 150 177 41 60 33

Professional Associations 51% 49% 55% 46% 55% 36% 53% 48% 58% 45% 54% 56% 54% 50% 64%
Events/Conferences (e.g. festivals) 42% 29% 45% 39% 2% 36% 53% 42% 41% 36% 45% 38% 41% 40% 42%
Unions and Guilds 30% 37% 28% 34% 34% 14% 7% 35% 31% 18% 35% 34% 29% 33% 36%
Provincial Agencies 26% 17% 26% 27% 37% 14% 40% 31% 14% 18% 30% 28% 24% 28% 33%
Federal Agencies 22% 7% 21% 28% 24% 14% 20% 23% 21% 18% 25% 20% 24% 18% 27%
Training Institutes, Schools 18% 20% 20% 15% 16% 14% 20% 18% 23% 0% 23% 16% 29% 23% 30%
g‘nd'sgc‘:gz :Spcrg::):‘o‘:::r‘]’;;?tﬂsfasy(s‘;'g‘ 15% 2%  16%  18%  16%  14% 7%  21% 8%  18%  19%  14% 20% 17%  24%
Municipal Agencies 11% 5% 8% 15% 8% 7% 13% 14% 6% 18% 14% 11% 10% 10% 15%
Onset/ colleagues 8% 17% 6% 7% 16% 0% 0% 9% 5% 9% 7% 8% 2% 12% 6%
My own research/experience/opinion 5% 5% 5% 6% 5% 7% 7% 5% 5% 9% 5% 6% 2% 8% 3%

*As respondents could give more than one answer, total may exceed 100%.
**Given the small numberof respondents (n<30) data are presented for illustrative purposes only.
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Q6. How interested are you in sustainable/green production practices?
Base: All respondents (n=407)

Higher proportion of INTERESTED among:
-Respondents who mostly work inshort
form screen content (100%)

Total Interested : 96%

71%

25%

Very interested Somewhat interested Somewhat not interested Not interested at all
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Q7. How importantis it for you that your workplace incorporates sustainable/green production practices, whetheritis on set, in offices, in
studio, in post-production?
Base: All respondents (n=407)

Higher proportion of IMPORTANT among:
-Respondents who mostly work in short
form screen content (100%)

Total Important : 96%

71%

24%

Very important Somewhat important Somewhat not important Not important at all
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Q8. Before today, were you aware of any of the following sustainable/green production practices, whetheritis onset, in offices, in studio,
in post-production?
Base: All respondents (n=407)

% Total Aware Presented

Recycling and compost programs (in offices, on set, in post-production, etc.) _ 91%
Repurposing, donating and upcycling (sets, costumes, food, reusable water
I a2%
bottles, etc.)
“Greener” Transportation options (e.g. electric cars, hybrid, etc.) [ NN s1%

Green Vendors and Suppliers [ 62%

97%

of respondents are aware of at
least one sustainable/green
production practice
This proportion is significantly
Use of Carbon Calculators (measure impact) [ N R 23% lower in the province of Quebec
(93%)

Battery power/Clean(er) tech (to reduce use of diesel generators) _ 58%
Alternative-Biofuels (e.g. renewable diesel) _ 44%




Q8. Before today, were you aware of any of the following sustainable/green production practices, whetheritis on set, in offices, in studio,

in post-production?
Base: All respondents
“ PROVINCE DECISION MAKER | 2/Ming in the past
3 years
57 232 109

51 20* 20* 178 121 16* 365 42 98 309

% Total Aware Presented N= 407

Recycling and compost programs (in
) . . 91% 88% 92% 92% 100% 95% 95% 93% 85% 81% 93% 79% 98% 89%
offices, onset, in post-production, etc.)

Repurposing, donating and upcycling

(sets, costumes, food, reusable water 82% 70% 84% 83% 88% 80% 90% 86% 73% 81% 83% 71% 94% 78%
bottles, etc.)

“Greener” Transportation options (e.g.

electriccars, hybrid, etc.)

Green Vendors and Suppliers 62% 54% 60% 69% 82% 60% 55% 67% 47% 56% 63% 50% 82% 56%

Batterypower/Clean(er) tech (to reduce

81% 84% 79% 83% 86% 85% 90% 83% 77% 69% 82% 71% 94% 77%

use 8l chasel FEneEie ) 58% 56% 56% 63% 73% 55% 75% 61% 49% 38% 60% 45% 73% 53%
Alternative-Biofuels (e.g. renewable

diesel) 44% 37% 40% 56% 69% 50% 55% 46% 30% 31% 46% 26% 63% 38%
Use of Carbon Calculators (measure o o o . o . o o o o . o o
impact) 43% 35% 44% 43% 57% 35% 60% 44% 35% 38% 46% 19% 74% 33%

*Given the small number of respondents (n<30) data are presented for illustrative purposes only.
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Q9. Inthelast three years, have you attended training on Q9B. What was the training (name of the training, name of the organization,
sustainable/green production practices? location, etc.)?
Base: All respondents (n=407) Base: Respondents who have had trainingon SGPP (n=98)

Ontario Green Screen/Ontario Creates I 13%
L'INIS mms 8%
Albert I 8%
On tourne vert/Rolling Green I 7%
Creative BC/Reel Green I 6%
CBC/Radio Canada (seminar) I 5%
Workplace program / Independently organized... I 5%
BCTQ mmm 4%
Universities (various) mHl 3%
Commffest productions M 2%
AQPM m 2%
Academy Of Canadian Cinema & Television M 2%
DGC M 2%
|

Sustainable Media Production Canada 2%
Other I 21%
| don't know N 8%
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Q10. Please indicate whether your workplace has implemented the following sustainable/green production practices, whetheritis on set, in

offices, in studio, in post-production?

Base: All respondents (n=407) Higher proportion of Yes
among Producers for the

% Total YES Presented* following:

Recycling and compost programs (in offices, on set, in post-production, etc.) ‘_ 82% — 86%
Repurposing, donating and upcycling (sets, costumes, food, reusable water ‘_ 649 71%
(] (1]

bottles, etc.)

Green Vendors and Suppliers ‘_ 37%

“Greener” Transportation options (e.g. electriccars, hybrid, etc.) || N SENNEEGG 30%

Battery power/Clean(er) tech (to reduce use of diesel generators) \_ 26% 32%
Use of Carbon Calculators (measure impact) ‘_ 18%

Alternative-Biofuels (e.g. renewable diesel) ‘- 11%

* % TOTAL YES is the sum of : Yes, itis implemented and Yes, we have started/are starting the process toimplement it
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Q10. Please indicate whether your workplace has implemented the following sustainable/green production practices, whetheritis on set, in

offices, in studio, in post-production?
Base: All respondents (n=407)

% Total YES:82%
% Total No: 11%

60%

% Total YES:64%
% Total No: 20% % Total YES:18% % Total YES:11%
% Total No: 62% % Total No: 63%
42% % Total YES:37% % Total YES:30% % Total YES:26% 42%
% Total No: 44% % Total No: 54% % Total No: 52% 36%

7%

4%

30%
0, 0,
28% 28% 50 2650
21% 22% 22% 23%
17% 17%
15% q
13% ., 14%
11% g, 5 12% o 10%
E - I I

“Greener” Transportation Battery power/Clean(er) Use of Carbon Calculators Alternative-Biofuels

Recycling and compost  Repurposing, donating Green Vendors and
programs and upcycling Suppliers options tech

B Yes, itis implemented Yes, we have started/are starting the process to implement it B No, but we are thinking about it B No



Q10. Please indicate whether your workplace has implemented the following sustainable/green production practices, whetheritis on set, in

offices, in studio, in post-production?

Base: All respondents

Leser

DECISION Heard of any Training in the
PROVINCE
“ MAKER SGPP paSt 3 years
Total
55+ BC AB MB/SK ON Qc ATL Yes No Yes No Yes No
0
% TOtGI YES Presented N= 407 57 232 109 51 20* 20%* 178 121 16* 365 42 98 309 57 232
Recycling and compost programs (in
offices, onset, in post-production, 82% 77% 83% 80% 90% 90% 90% 79% 79% 94% 84% 62% 85% 74% 88% 80%
etc.)
Repurposing, donating and upcycling
(sets, costumes, food, reusable water 64% 58% 63% 71% 67% 75% 60% 66% 58% 75% 68% 36% 73% 46% 80% 60%
bottles, etc.)
Green Vendors and Suppliers 37% 26% 36% 42% 51% 55% 35% 33% 35% 31% 39% 17% 43% 23% 52% 32%
“Greener” Transportation options
(e.g. electric cars, hybrid, etc.) 30% 25% 27% 40% 39% 40% 45% 24% 31% 31% 32% 10% 32% 22% 38% 28%
Batt cl tech (t
o uecreyS;V:izie::r;:ef;m:s;’ 26%  16%  23%  36%  31%  25%  25%  25%  24%  31%  28% 5%  30%  14%  32%  24%
Use of Carbon Calculators (measure
. (] (1] 0 (1] (] (] (' 0 (] 0 (] (J (] (] (] (J
impact) 18% 14% 19% 19% 24% 30% 35% 17% 12% 19% 20% 2% 23% 6% 38% 12%
Alternative-Biofuels (e.g. renewable
(eg 11% 4% 8% 21% 4% 15% 5% 11% 13% 19% 12% 0% 13% 4% 15% 9%

diesel)

*Given the small number of respondents (n<30) data are presented for illustrative purposes only.
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Q11. Did you receive help/information from an association, union/guild, public agency, organization, or eco -consultant on implementing the
sustainable/green production practice(s)?
Base: Respondents who have implemented atleastone SGPP (n=357)

No

25%
Yes
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Q12. How has theimplementation of the sustainable/green production practice(s)impacted your work?
Base: Respondents who have implemented atleastone SGPP (n=357)

Higher proportion of POSITIVE IMPACT among:
-Respondents who have had traininginthe last
three years (78%)

Total Positive Impact : 66%

39%
31%

26%

Very positive impact  Somewhat positive impact No impact Somewhat negative impact Very negative impact



Q13. To what extent do you believe that implementing sustainable/green production practices can make a difference...

Base: All respondents (n=407)

...onthe environment

...onyourworkplace

89%

86%

12%

B Total Important difference

M Total No Important Difference

Leger
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Q13. To what extent do you believe that implementing sustainable/green production practices can make a difference...
Base: All respondents

DECISION Heard of any Training in the
PROVINCE MAKER SGPP past 3 years
BC AB MB/SK ON Qc ATL Yes No Yes No Yes No
N= 407 57 232 109 51 20%* 20* 178 121 16* 365 42 273 78 98 309
...on the environment
Total Important difference 89% 91% 88% 92% 88% 95% 90% 88% 91% 88% 89% 95% 91% 86% 91% 89%
Total No important difference 9% 7% 11% 8% 10% 5% 5% 11% 7% 13% 10% 5% 8% 9% 7% 10%
...on your workplace
Total Important difference 86% 82% 82% 95% 88% 90% 80% 85% 85% 88% 85% 88% 89% 79% 87% 85%
Total No important difference 12% 16% 15% 5% 8% 10% 20% 13% 12% 6% 12% 12% 10% 13% 11% 12%

*Given the small number of respondents (n<30) data are presented for illustrative purposes only.



Q14. What support, ortools, do you need to better adopt sustainable/green production practices?
Base: All respondents (n=407)
Knowledge of best practices [Nl 72%
Financial incentives [INNINNas 70%
Directory of green vendors and suppliers [ 67%
Onsetguidelines [N 55%
Training I 54%
Cost/benefit analysis IS 50%
Carbon calculator [ 44%
Eco-responsibility advisor/Consultant NN 41%
Government legislations/regulations I 1%
Other 2%

None /doesn'tapply M 3%

*As respondents could give more than one answer, total may exceed 100%.

Leger

The following are some examples giving by
respondents:
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Q14. What support, ortools, do you need to better adopt sustainable/green production practices?

Base: All respondents
m BC AB MB/SK ON Qc ATL Yes No Yes No
57 232 109

Total

N= 407 51 20* 20* 178 121 16* 365 42 273 78
Knowledge of best practices 72% 77% 73% 70% 59% 80% 75% 75% 70% 88% 71% 83% 70% 76%
Finandal incentives 70% 75% 73% 61% 71% 65% 55% 70% 75% 56% 70% 74% 69% 73%

DI A VB S Ele 67%  74%  68%  59%  53%  80%  65%  67%  67%  88%  67% 60% 71% 55%

suppliers

On setguidelines 55% 56% 56% 52% 47% 35% 55% 59% 52% 75% 54% 64% 56% 50%
Training 54% 58% 62% 38% 45% 50% 50% 55% 56% 63% 53% 64% 50% 62%
Cost/benefit analysis 50% 60% 53% 40% 41% 45% 30% 58% 46% 56% 50% 50% 48% 55%
Carbon calculator 44% 40% 44% 46% 37% 45% 60% 44% 44% 44% 44% 43% 43% 45%
Eco-res ponsibility advisor/Consultant 41% 58% 41% 32% 31% 45% 35% 42% 45% 31% 40% 50% 40% 44%
Government legislations/regulations 1% 0% 2% 0% 4% 0% 0% 1% 0% 6% 1% 0% 2% 0%

Other 2% 4% 0% 4% 2% 0% 0% 3% 2% 0% 1% 7% 2% 0%

None /doesn't apply 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 0% 5% 4% 1% 0% 3% 2% 3% 3%

*As respondents could give more than one answer, total may exceed 100%.
**Given the small numberof respondents (n<30) data are presented for illustrative purposes only.
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Q15. What challenge(s) do you encounter, or have you encountered, in the implementation of sustainable/green production practices?

Base: All respondents (n=407)

Financial cost/ budget constraints [N 29%

Limiting travel / transportation issues in remote area shooting...

resistance to change

Lack of knowledge (includi th
ack of knowledge (including access) on the I 12%

subject/education /training/guideline/information...

L ilability of lectric/hybrid
ack/availability of resources (electric/hybri I 12%

vehicles, equipment, etc.)

Time issue / required time consuming tasks [N 9%

Lack of incentives/government support (financial) NG 7%

Additional workload / Too busy [N 7%

Find green vendors / availability of green options o
from vendors B 5%
Absence/unavailability of infrastructure to support s
the implementation (ex. charging stations for... °

Lack of awareness [ 4%

COVID protocols (disposables/single use items,

protocols (disposables/sing . %
packaging, etc.)

*As respondents could give more than one answer, total may exceed 100%.

Going paperless/digital

Lack of human resources dedicated to manage the...

Complaints regarding green productions

Lack of cost/benefits analysis

Green practices doesn't correspond to the reality on the ground

Technology/medium used for creation is by definition...

Commentaries about what sustainable/green practices they have.
Making it an habit /permanent practice/standard

Other

None / no challenges

| don't know

. 3%
. 2%
2%
. 2%
2%
. 2%
. 2%
. 2%

1%

8%
I 7%
(I 12%



Q16. Rank, in order, what sustainable/green production practices should be prioritized in your workplace?

Base: All respondents (n=407)

Top

Leser

Recycling and compost programs (in offices, on set, in post-production, etc.) ——_51%

Repurposing, donating and upcycling (sets, costumes, food, reusable water [ 15%
bottles, etc.)

Green Vendors and Suppliers N 11%

76%

67%

62%

W 10%

“Greener” Transportation options (e.g. electric cars, hybrid, etc.)

Use of Carbon Calculators (measure impact) 7%
Battery power/Clean(er) tech (to reduce use of diesel generators) W 4%
I 2%

Alternative-Biofuels (e.g. renewable diesel) 8%
(]

18%

43%

ETopl
Top 3
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Q16. Rank, in order, what sustainable/green production practices should be prioritized in your workplace?
Base: All respondents

“ PROVINCE DECISION MAKER Heard of any SGPP
Total
HH BC AB MB/SK ON Qc ATL Yes No Yes No
N= 407 57 232 109 51 20* 20* 178 121 16* 365 42 273 78
Recycling and compost programs (in offices, on set, in post-production, etc.)
Top1l 51% 46% 53% 50% 31% 35% 70% 49% 62% 56% 49% 69% 48% 54%
Inthe top 3 76% 75% 77% 74% 65% 80% 90% 74% 80% 88% 76% 79% 75% 78%
Repurposing, donating and upcycling (sets, costumes, food, reusable water bottles, etc.)
Top1l 15% 21% 17% 7% 12% 25% 0% 17% 12% 31% 16% 7% 15% 17%
Inthe top 3 67% 72% 69% 60% 55% 80% 75% 66% 69% 81% 67% 71% 67% 65%
Green Vendors and Suppliers
Top1l 11% 11% 8% 16% 6% 10% 15% 12% 9% 13% 11% 5% 11% 13%
Inthe top 3 62% 63% 64% 59% 51% 65% 65% 63% 63% 75% 62% 62% 62% 65%

*Given the small number of respondents (n<30) data are presented for illustrative purposes only.
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Q16. Rank, in order, what sustainable/green production practices should be prioritized in your workplace?

Base: All respondents
“ PROVINCE DECISION MAKER Heard of any SGPP

Total
mm BC AB MB/SK ON Qc ATL Yes No Yes No
N= 407 57 232 109 51 20* 20* 178 121 16* 365 42 273 78
“Greener” Transportation options (e.g. electric cars, hybrid, etc.)
Top 1l 10% 12% 8% 14% 18% 20% 15% 11% 6% 0% 11% 7% 12% 6%
Inthe top 3 43% 44% 43% 45% 49% 40% 35% 43% 47% 19% 44% 40% 44% 41%
Use of Carbon Calculators (measure impact)
Top1l 7% 7% 7% 5% 14% 5% 0% 5% 8% 0% 7% 5% 7% 5%
Inthe top 3 18% 18% 18% 18% 22% 15% 20% 17% 19% 6% 17% 21% 18% 18%
Battery power/Clean(er) tech (to reduce use of diesel generators)
Top1l 4% 2% 4% 6% 18% 5% 0% 4% 1% 0% 4% 5% 5% 3%
Inthe top 3 26% 21% 22% 34% 39% 15% 10% 31% 16% 25% 27% 17% 25% 26%
Alternative-Biofuels (e.g. renewable diesel)
Top1l 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 0% 0% 2% 2% 0% 2% 2% 1% 3%
In the top 3 8% 7% 6% 10% 20% 5% 5% 6% 6% 6% 7% 10% 8% 6%

*Given the small number of respondents (n<30) data are presented for illustrative purposes only.
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Q17. Do you have any ideas or suggestions on howto make our industry greener?*
Base: All respondents

« Seminars at Festivals seem to be a great place to show how greener practices are being used »

«Publicize and celebrate productions that are following sustainable/green practices. Use this free publicity for greener TVshows and movies to
incentivize other productions to follow suit. »

«Keep up the education at all levels of the industry, prioritize policies and maximize access to action-- make it the easiest path for production
rather than the hardest.»

«lt starts from the top. Broadcasters, Streamers, Studios need to be on board.»
«Better access to green businesses and suppliers.»

«l operate in documentary only, so very different than fiction sets, etc. Main issue for us is flights/travel which feels faily intractable,
unfortunately.»

*The following items are spontaneous mentions given by respondents in the open-ended question
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Q17. Do you have any ideas or suggestions on howto make our industry greener?*
Base: All respondents

«Each shoot has its own reality so it's hard to create a common reality for everyone. »

«Game developmentis completely unawareas far as I can tell. Education would be a first step.»

« Setting up a directory of green suppliers or services online. »

« Find incentives and make people aware of this upstream (e.g. mandatory training when renewing their membership or signing a letter of
commitmentso that it goes beyond what happens on a film set. »

«We need to educate crew and we need government at all levels to help create the much needed infrastructures. »

*The following items are spontaneous mentions given by respondents in the open-ended question
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The survey data shows that workers are interested in learning more about SGPP. In addition, there are
some less popular practices that are still unknown to workers. It has also been shown that workers
who have had training value SGPP more strongly. Therefore, it is important to focus on education to
further engagement of workers in the industry, and expand their understanding of the other critical
SGPP.

In order to increase the implementation of SGPP, several elements, including training, resources,
vendors and suppliers, must be established. Workers also mentioned in the survey the importance of
having a directory of green vendors. This creates opportunities for greater collaboration amongst
stakeholders to provide comprehensive and complimentary training and resources to workers.






18-34
35-54
55+

BC

AB
Prairies
ON

Qc
Atlantic

14%
57%
27%

13%
5%
5%

44%

30%
4%

57
232
109

51

20

20
178
121
16

Producer

Director

Executive Producer
Writer/screenwriter/script-writer

Show runner

Administration / Accounting /
Finance

Line Producer
Production Manager

Business Affairs

Artist (others): graphic designer, 3D
animator, etc.

Actor/performer

Producer (others) :Co-Producer,
Associate Producer, etc.

Director (others)
Studio owner / host

Other

44%

15%
11%
5%

4%
3%
2%
2%
2%
2%
1%
1%
1%
1%
4%

LeSer

181
61
45
19
16
13
10

17
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For more information on this study, please contact:

Gabrielle Blais,

Research Director
@ gblais@leger360.com

75N 514-982-2464

TEAM

Gabrielle Blais, Research Director

Emilie Cyr, SeniorResearch Analyst
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OUR CREDENTIALS
o Leger is a member of the Canadian Research Insights Council (CRIC), the
industry association for the market/survey/insights research industry.
QWRLDR@% Leger is a member of ESOMAR (European Society for Opinion and Market
g % Research), the global association of opinion polls and marketing research
o j professionals. As such, Leger is committed to applying the international
o ICC/ESOMAR code of Market, Opinion and Social Research and Data
Analytics.
iI‘ISIghtS Leger is also a member of the Insights Association, the American

"MEMBER | Association of Marketing Research Analytics.


https://www.esomar.org
https://www.esomar.org/uploads/public/knowledge-and-standards/codes-and-guidelines/ESOMAR_ICC-ESOMAR_Code_English.pdf
http://www.insightsassociation.org
https://canadianresearchinsightscouncil.ca/

